

University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

5-2-1977

City of Thornton, Acting By and Through Utilities Bd. v. Farmers Reservoir & Irr. Co.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

Recommended Citation

"City of Thornton, Acting By and Through Utilities Bd. v. Farmers Reservoir & Irr. Co." (1977). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 76.

<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/76>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTIONS 38-6-201, <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S. 1973 (1976 Supp.) ARE FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL. . . .	4
A. Sections 1 and 6 of Article XX do not expressly provide home rule cities with the authority to condemn water rights. . .	4
B. Any authority which a home rule city may have to condemn water rights is an implied authority based upon the statutory authority provided to non-home rule cities which is subject to "the state constitution and laws upon that subject." .	6
C. Water rights are a matter of statewide and constitutional concern which the legislature has a constitutional duty to control.	8
II. SECTIONS 38-6-201, <u>et seq.</u> , C.R.S. 1973 (1976 Supp.) APPLY TO THE CITY OF THORNTON. . .	15
A. The City of Thornton charter provides that the city may exercise its right of eminent domain "as provided by law." . . .	15
B. The City of Thornton's condemnation action does not supersede sections 38- 6-201, <u>et seq.</u> , because the condemnation action does not pertain to a purely local matter.	16
III. THE WATER RIGHTS CONDEMNATION STATUTE APPLIED TO ANY RESPONDENTS JOINED AFTER ITS EFFECTIVE DATE.	17
A. The statute applied to the shareholders' water rights because the First Amended Petition was a new action as to the shareholders.	17
B. The import of Jacobucci is that the action was improperly commenced and therefore its actual filing date was that of the filing of the First Amended Petition.	18

C.	The application of the water rights condemnation statute to this case in toto is not a retroactive application prohibited by the constitution or by statute.	19
IV.	THE CITY OF THORNTON DID NOT SATISFY THE "FAILURE TO AGREE" CONDITION PRIOR TO FILING EITHER ITS ORIGINAL OR ITS FIRST AMENDED PETITION.	22
A.	Negotiations with FRICO, regardless of their sufficiency as good faith dealing, were not addressed to the proper parties and were therefore insufficient to satisfy Section 38-1-102, C.R.S. 1973.	22
B.	The offer to FRICO shareholders did not comply with the "failure-to-agree" requirement of Section 38-1-102, C.R.S. 1973, because it sought to purchase property significantly different from that it seeks to condemn.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Archuleta v. Boulder and Weld County Ditch Company, 118 Colo. 43, 192 P.2d 891 (1948) . . .	5
Bennion v. City and County of Denver, 180 Colo. 213, 504 P.2d 350 (1972)	17
City and County of Denver v. Sweet, 138 Colo. 41, 329 P.2d 441 (1958)	7, 9
City of Thornton v. Public Utilities Commission, 157 Colo. 188, 402 P.2d 194 (1965)	5
Clopine v. Kemper, 140 Colo. 360, 344 P.2d 451 (1959)	17
Colorado Bank v. Western Co., 36 Colo. App. 148, 539 P.2d 501 (1975).	22
Cooper Motors v. Board of County Commissioners of Jackson County, 131 Colo. 78, 279 P.2d 685 (1955)	5
Empire Ranch and Cattle Co. v. Coldren, 51 Colo. 115, 117 P. 1005 (1911).	17
Fellhauer v. People, 167 Colo. 320, 447 P.2d 986 (1969)	13
Hellerstein v. Mather, 360 F. Supp. 473 (D. Colo. 1973).	18
Hoffman v. Halden, 268 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1959).	18
Huff v. Mayor and City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, ____ Colo. ____, 512 P.2d 632 (1973).	16, 17
In re Interrogatories Propounded by Senate Concerning House Bill 1078, ____ Colo. ____, 536 P.2d 308 (1975)	5
International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local No. 127 v. City and County of Denver, 185 Colo. 50, 521 P.2d 916 (1974).	15
Jacobucci v. District Court, ____ Colo. ____, 541 P.2d 667 (1975).	17-21, 23, 24
Johnson v. Division of Employment, ____ Colo. ____, 550 P.2d 334 (1976).	6
Mulford v. Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co., 62 Colo. 167, 161 P. 301 (1916).	18, 22
Nelson v. District Court, 136 Colo. 467, 320 P.2d 959 (1947)	17

Old Timers Baseball Assoc. v. Housing Authority, 122 Colo. 597, 224 P.2d 219 (1950)	22
Papano v. Manning, _____ Colo. App. _____, 538 P.2d 1337 (1975)	22
Perry v. City of Denver, 27 Colo. 93, 59 P. 747 (1899)	20
People v. Beaver, _____ Colo. _____, 549 P.2d 1315 (1976).	6
People ex rel. Boatwright v. Newlen, 77 Colo. 516, 238 P. 44 (1925).	6
People v. Field, 66 Colo. 367, 181 P. 526 (1919). . .	6
People v. Garcia, _____ Colo. _____, 541 P.2d 687 (1975)	6
Stalford v. Board of County Commissioners, 128 Colo. 441, 263 P.2d 436 (1953)	22
Stockman v. Leddy, 55 Colo. 24, 129 P. 220 (1912)	10, 11
Vela v. People, 174 Colo. 465, 484 P.2d 1204 (1971).	16
White v. Anderson, 155 Colo. 291, 294 P.2d 333 (1964)	5

CONSTITUTION

Constitution of the State of Colorado

Article II, Section 11	19
Article XVI, Section 5	2, 4-6, 10
Article XVI, Section 6	5
Article XX, Section 1	1, 2, 4-8
Article XX, Section 6	1, 2, 4, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

C.R.S. 1973, § 2-4-202	19
C.R.S. 1973, § 31-12-101(77).	8
C.R.S. 1973, § 31-12-101(78).	7, 8, 16
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-102(3)	12
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-103(3)	11-13

C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-103(4)	11-13
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-103(5)	11
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-302(1) (a)	11
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-305(3)	11
C.R.S. 1973, § 37-92-402(11)	11
C.R.S. 1973, § 38-1-102	3, 18, 22, 23, 25
C.R.S. 1973, § 38-1-109	21
C.R.S. 1973, § 38-6-201, <u>et seq.</u>	1-4, 15, 16, 18, 22, 25
Rule 3, C.R.C.P.	17
Rule 4, C.R.C.P.	17
Rule 12(b) (7), C.R.C.P.	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charter of the City of Thornton, ¶ 16.7	15
